
  

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 26 February 2025 - 
6.00 p.m. 
Morecambe Town Hall 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Mark Davies, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings. However, 
space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due to Fire Regulations. The seats are 
allocated on a first come, first served basis and no standing is permitted. Meetings are 
livestreamed please click HERE to watch using MS Teams. Please contact Democratic 
Support via email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk if you wish to register to speak or ask a 

question at this meeting. The deadline to register is 12pm on Friday 21 February. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZGI2MWQ3MjItN2M1ZS00ZTU1LTgwYWQtZGZlZmQyMzA2NDg3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%220da7cf21-4021-4eb1-b50b-5de1ed62368b%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a


 

 

  

 

 
 

Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held in the 
Town Hall, Morecambe on Wednesday, 26 February 2025 commencing at 6.00 p.m. for the 
following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. MINUTES  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the City Council held on 22 

January 2025 (previously circulated).   
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in
[...]
enue 
budget setting for 2025/26 
 

Key Decision X Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision 16th December 2024 

This report is public however the Appendices B1 and B2 are exempt by virtue of paragraphs 
2, 3 & 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF CABINET 

 
(1) That the General Fund Revenue Budget of £27.201M for 2025/26 be 

approved, resulting in a Council Tax Requirement of £11.550M, excluding 

parish precepts, and a Band D basic City Council tax rate of £264.30. 

 

(2) That the supporting General Fund Revenue Budget proposals be 

 approved, as summarised at Appendices A, B, B1 and B2 

 

(3) That the budget transfer (virements and carry forwards) limits be 

approved as set out in Appendix D 

 

(4) That Council notes the Section 151 Officer’s advice regarding 

robustness of budget estimates, the adequacy of reserves and balances, 

specifically the advice that the minimum level of balances be retained at 

£5.0M, to provide for added uncertainty. 
 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Under the Constitution, Cabinet has responsibility for developing corporate planning 

proposals and a balanced budget for Council’s consideration. 
 
1.2 The Council meeting on 22 January 2025 considered Cabinet’s proposed revenue budget for 

2025/26 and approved a City Council Tax increase of 2.99% together with a year-on-year 
target of the maximum allowable under the Government’s local referendum thresholds for 
future years. 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 9



1.3 Since that report, further information has become available which has a financial impact on 

the General Fund Revenue budget and subsequently an updated position is being presented.  

This included: 

 Changes to prior year and forecasted business rates income 

 NIC compensation changes following the confirmation of the local government finance 

settlement 

 Minor operational changes  

 

1.4 Cabinet met 11 Fe
[...]


Amount of 
Reserve Bid 

 

Reserve  

Strategy Link  

Corporate Project 
Link 

 

  

Type of 
Expenditure (and 
budget code)  

Amount Details 

   

   

   

   

   

Total   

Income   

Net Expenditure   

  
Action Plan  

What Who When 

 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 
 
 
Outcomes and Impacts arising from Project 

Measure Baseline Target 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   
Has Social Value matrix 
been completed (attach 
to bid form)? 

YES / NO  

 
For Invest to Save 
projects has the financial 
yield return schedule 
been completed (attach 
to bid form) 
 

 
YES / NO 

 

Page 58



  APPENDIX D 

 

 
 
 

 

Project Officer Sign Off:  
  
Director Sign Off:  
Section 151 Officer Sign Off:  
 
Portfolio Holder Sign Off: 

 

Finance Portfolio Sign Off: 
 
Cabinet Minute (if app): 

 

  

Page 59



 

 

COUNCIL  

 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
Budget Framework 2025 to 2030 

26 February 2025 
 

Report of Cabinet 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present Cabinet’s final budget proposals in relation to the Housing Revenue Account in 
order that the City Council can complete its budget setting for 2025/26 and update its financial 
strategy to 2030. 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
(1) That Cabinet’s recommendation to approve the council housing rent levels 

for 2025/26, as set in accordance with statutory requirements, be noted. 
 

(2) That the Housing Revenue Account budgets and future years’ projections be 
approved, as set out in Appendix A. 

 
(3) That the Council Housing Capital Programme be approved, as set out in 

Appendix B. 
 

(4) That the minimum level of HRA unallocated balances be retained at £750,000 
from 01 April 2025, and that the full Statement on Reserves and Balances as 
set out at Appendix C be approved. 

 
(5) That Council notes the Section 151 Officer’s advice regarding robustness of 

budget estimates, the adequacy of reserves and balances and the 
affordability of borrowing. 

 
 

 

Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 6.00 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 26 February 2025, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 

Hamish Mills (Deputy Mayor) Suhir Abuhajar 

Joanne Ainscough Catherine Armistead 

Mandy Bannon Phillip Black 

Martin Bottoms Louise Belcher 

Gerry Blaikie Dave Brookes 

Keith Budden Roger Cleet 

Ruth Colbridge Claire Cozler 

Maria Deery Roger Dennison 

Gina Dowding Tom Fish 

Andrew Gardiner Martin Gawith 

Alan Greenwell Tim Hamilton-Cox 

John Hanson Chris Hanna 

Paul Hart Colin Hartley 

Ross Hunter Caroline Jackson 

Peter Jackson Jack Lenox 

John Livermore Sally Maddocks 

Sarah McGowan Isabella Metcalf-Riener 

Paul Newton Andrew Otway 

Jean Parr Margaret Pattison 

Sue Penney Catherine Potter 

Sarah Punshon Robert Redfern 

Sam Riches James Sommerville 

Jackson Stubbs Paul Stubbins 

Sandra Thornberry Sue Tyldesley 

David Whitaker John Wild 

Nick Wilkinson Jason Wood 

 



COUNCIL 26TH FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 
 
95 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from the Mayor and Councillors Matt Black, Phil 

Bradley, Brett Cooper, Chris Harris, Kate Knight, Joyce Pritchard, Grace Russell and Paul 
Tynan.  

  
96 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2025 were signed by the Deputy Mayor as 

a correct record.  
  
97 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  

 
The Deputy Mayor noted that the Monitoring Officer had granted a dispensation under the 
Localism Act 2011 to Councillor Bannon to allow her to participate and vote in the budget 
despite having a disclosable pecuniary interest by virtue of her employment by Citizens 
Advice.  

  
98 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Deputy Mayor did not make any announcements. He did, however, remind Councillors 

that recorded votes would be required on budget decisions to comply with regulations and 
that he would make it clear which decision would require recorded votes when they arose.   

  
99 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions had been received from members of the public in 

accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11.  
  
100 PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 The Mayor informed Members that no petitions or requests to address Council had been 

received from members of the public.  
  
101 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
 The Leader presented her report updating Members on various issues since her last report 

to Council. She then responded to numerous questions from Councillors. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

  
102 BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK 2025/26 - 2029/30  
 
 The Deputy Mayor reminded Council that this item would require a recorded vote on the 

budget decisions and that, whilst the report itself was public, appendices B1 and B2 were 
exempt from publication. Any discussions on those appendices would require Council to 
consider excluding the press and public from the Chamber.  
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for Finance and 



COUNCIL 26TH FEBRUARY 2025 
 

Property, introduced a report presenting Cabinet’s final budget proposals in order that the 
Council could complete its revenue budget setting for 2025/26. He thanked the Chief 
Finance Officer and his staff for the work put into the budget preparation and thanked 
Councillor Hunter, Chair of the Budget and Performance Panel for scrutiny work on the 
budget information. 
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox took questions from Councillors before proposing: 
 
“That recommendations (1) to (3), as set out in the report, be moved.” 
 
Councillor Brookes seconded the proposal. 
 
It was noted that recommendations (1) to (3) were subject to a recorded vote. 
Recommendation (4) of the report was simply for noting. 
 
A lengthy debate on the budget proposals followed before a recorded vote was taken on 
recommendations (1) to (3): 
 
For the proposition:  Councillors Abuhajar, Bannon, Blaikie, Bottoms, Brookes,    Deery, 
Dennison, Dowding, Fish, Greenwell, Hamilton-Cox, Hart, Hunter, Jackson (Caroline), 
Jackson (Peter), Lenox, Livermore, Maddocks, McGowan, Metcalf-Reiner, Mills (Hamish), 
Otway, Punshon, Riches,  Sommerville, Stubbins, Tyldesley and Wilkinson.(28). 
 
Against the proposition:   Councillors Budden, Gardiner, Newton and Wild. (4). 
 
Abstentions: Councillors Ainscough, Armistead, Belcher, Black, (Phil), Cleet, Colbridge, 
Cozler, Gawith, Hanna, Hanson, Hartley, Parr, Pattison, Penney, Potter, Redfern, Stubbs, 
Thornberry, Whitaker and Wood (20). 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the General Fund Revenue Budget of £27.201M for 2025/26 be approved, 

resulting in a Council Tax Requirement of £11.550M, excluding parish precepts, and 
a Band D basic City Council tax rate of £264.30.  

 
(2)  That the supporting General Fund Revenue Budget proposals be approved, as 

summarised at Appendices A and B and exempt appendices B1 and B2.  
 
(3)  That the budget transfer (virements and carry forwards) limits be approved as set out 

in Appendix D  
 
(4)  That Council notes the Section 151 Officer’s advice regarding robustness of budget 

estimates, the adequacy of reserves and balances, specifically the advice that the 
minimum level of balances be retained at £5.0M, to provide for added uncertainty.  

  
103 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET FRAMEWORK 2025 TO 2030  
 
 Councillor Caroline Jackson, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member with particular 

responsibility for Housing and Homelessness, presented Cabinet’s Housing Revenue 
Budget and Policy Framework report for 2025 to 2030. The report presented Cabinet’s 
final budget proposals in relation to the Housing Revenue Account to allow the Council to 
complete its budget setting for 2025/26 and update its financial strategy to 2030. 
 
During the introduction to this report, a door alarm sounded making it difficult to 
hear the presentation and an interruption to the electrics caused the livestream to 



COUNCIL 26TH FEBRUARY 2025 
 

stall. The Deputy Mayor, with the consent of Councillors, agreed to a request to 
adjourn until the alarm ceased. Council adjourned at 7.22pm, reconvening at 7.30pm 
without the livestream, which could not be restarted. 
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox presented information in the report about rents, income and 
expenditure. 
 
Councillors Jackson (Caroline) and Hamilton-Cox responded to questions from 
Councillors, before proposing recommendations (2) to (4) as set out in the report, with 
Councillor Caroline Jackson proposing, Councillor Hamilton-Cox seconding. 
 
Recommendations (1) and (5) of the report were simply for noting. 
 
There was a lengthy, animated debate. A recorded vote was taken in relation to 
recommendations (2) to (4), in accordance with regulations and the Council’s Constitution.  
 
For the proposition:  Councillors Abuhajar, Ainscough, Armistead, Bannon, Belcher, Black 
(Phil), Blaikie, Bottoms, Brookes, Budden, Cleet, Colbridge, Cozler, Deery, Dennison, 
Dowding, Fish, Gardiner, Gawith, Greenwell, Hamilton-Cox, Hanna, Hanson, Hart, Hartley, 
Hunter, Jackson (Caroline), Jackson (Peter), Lenox, Livermore, Maddocks, McGowan, 
Metcalf-Reiner, Mills (Hamish), Newton, Otway, Parr, Pattison, Penney, Potter, Punshon, 
Redfern, Riches, Sommerville, Stubbins, Stubbs, Thornberry, Tyldesley, Whitaker, Wild, 
Wilkinson and Wood.(52). 
 
Against the proposition:   None. 
 
Abstentions: None. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That Cabinet’s recommendation to approve the council housing rent levels for 

2025/26, as set in accordance with statutory requirements, be noted. 
 
(2) That the Housing Revenue Account budgets and future years’ projections be 

approved, as set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 
(3) That the Council Housing Capital Programme be approved, as set out in Appendix 

B of the report. 
 
(4) That the minimum level of HRA unallocated balances be retained at £750,000 

from 1 April 2025, and that the full Statement on Reserves and Balances, as set 
out at Appendix C of the report, be approved. 

 
(5) That Council notes the Section 151 Officer’s advice regarding robustness of 

budget estimates, the adequacy of reserves and balances and the affordability of 
borrowing.  

  
104 FLEXIBLE USE OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS STRATEGY 25-26  
 
 Councillor Hamilton-Cox presented a report of Cabinet, explaining that statutory guidance 

from the Department for Levelling Up, Homes and Communities (DLUHC) and the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had enabled local 
authorities to make flexible use of capital receipts to fund projects which were likely to 
generate savings to the authority and / or other public bodies. 
 



COUNCIL 26TH FEBRUARY 2025 
 

To make use of this provision, authorities had to submit a Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 
Strategy to the Secretary of State, setting out how the provision would be applied in the 
next financial year. 
 
The report proposed a Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy for 2025-26 to 
complement the ongoing Council’s Outcomes-Based Resourcing programme – Fit for the 
Future. 
 
There were no questions on the report. Councillor Hamilton-Cox proposed the 
recommendation as set out in the report: 
 
“That Full Council approves the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 2025/26 set out 
in the report, in accordance with the relevant statutory guidance.” 
 
Councillor Bottoms seconded the proposition. A short debate followed before a vote was 
taken and the proposition was carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
That Full Council approves the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 2025/26 set out 
in the report, in accordance with the relevant statutory guidance.  

  
105 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2025/26 – 2034/35 & CAPITAL STRATEGY (INVESTING IN 

THE FUTURE)  
 
 Councillor Hamilton-Cox presented the General Fund Capital Programme report for 

2025/26 - 2034/35. The report presented Cabinet’s final budget proposals to allow Council 
to approve a General Fund Capital Programme for 2025/26 to 2034/35 and a Capital 
Strategy as required by regulations.  
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox responded to questions from Councillors and Councillor Hart 
responded to questions regarding matters relating to his portfolio area.  
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox, seconded by Councillor Dowding, proposed the 
recommendations as set out in the report. Councillor Wood asked that each of the two 
recommendations be dealt with as separate proposals, which Councillor Hamilton-Cox and 
his seconder agreed to. 
 
There was debate on the first proposal, which was to approve the General Fund Capital 
Programme, as set out at Appendix A of the report. 
 
A vote was taken and the proposal was carried with 28 Councillors voting for, 4 Councillors 
voting against and 20 abstentions. 
 
There was then debate on the second proposal, which was to approve the Capital Strategy 
(Incorporating the Capital Investment Strategy: Investing in the Future) as set out at 
Appendix B of the report.  
 
The proposition was clearly carried when put to the vote.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Council notes the report and approves the following:  
 
(1)  The General Fund Capital Programme, as set out at Appendix A of the report; and  



COUNCIL 26TH FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 
(2)  The Capital Strategy (Incorporating the Capital Investment Strategy: Investing in the 

Future) as set out at Appendix B of the report.   
  
106 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2025/26  
 
 The Deputy Mayor agreed to a request to change the order of the agenda to take the 

Treasury Management Strategy (item 14) before the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(item 13). 
 
The Treasury Management Strategy was presented to Council by Councillor Hamilton-
Cox. The report set out the 2025/26 framework for Council’s approval.  
 
There were no questions. Councillor Hamilton-Cox proposed the recommendations set out 
in the report, seconded by Councillor Bottoms.  
 
There was a short debate on the proposition, which was clearly carried when put to the 
vote.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
(2) That Council approves the Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25, Appendices A 

to C specifically the Council’s The Authorised Limit for External Debt (section 4.7 of 
the report).  

  
107 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2025/26 – 2029/30  
 
 Councillor Hamilton-Cox provided an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) forecasts for 2025/26 to 2029/30 and responded to questions from 
Councillors. 
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox proposed recommendation (2) of the report, seconded by 
Councillor Caroline Jackson. 
 
There was no debate, the proposition was put to the vote and clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the updated position regarding the production of the consolidated Medium Term 

Financial Strategy (MTFS) as set out in the report is noted. 
  
(2)  Delegated authority be given to the Portfolio Holder and Chief Finance Officer to 

undertake any required amendments to reflect minor additional content and/ or 
presentational adjustments.  

  
108 COUNCIL TAX 25/26  
 
 Councillor considered a report of the council tax rates for the district for the year 2025/26. 

 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox proposed the recommendations as set out in the report, 
seconded by Councillor Brookes. 
 
The item required a recorded vote: 



COUNCIL 26TH FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 
For the proposition:  Councillors Abuhajar, Ainscough, Armistead, Bannon, Belcher, Black 
(Phil), Blaikie, Bottoms, Brookes, Budden, Cleet, Colbridge, Cozler, Deery, Dennison, 
Dowding, Fish, Gardiner, Gawith, Greenwell, Hamilton-Cox, Hanna, Hanson, Hart, Hartley, 
Hunter, Jackson (Caroline), Jackson (Peter), Lenox, Livermore, Maddocks, McGowan, 
Metcalf-Reiner, Mills (Hamish), Newton, Otway, Parr, Pattison, Penney, Potter, Punshon, 
Redfern, Riches, Sommerville, Stubbins, Stubbs, Thornberry, Tyldesley, Whitaker, Wild, 
Wilkinson and Wood.(52). 
 
Against the proposition:   None. 
 
Abstentions: None. 
  
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That it be noted that, under delegated powers in accordance with section 84 of the 

Local Government Act 2003, the following amounts have been calculated for the 
year 2025/26, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) made under section 33(5) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 (the “Act”): 

 
(a) 43,701.74 being the amount of its council tax base for the whole district [item T 

in the formula in section 31B of the Act]; 
(b) 18,427.73 being the amount of its council tax base for the non-parished part of 

the district; and 
(c)  

 

Parish Tax Base Parish Tax Base

Aldcliffe with Stodday 145.99 Nether Kellet 281.23

Arkholme-with-Cawood 175.95 Over Kellet 404.74

Bolton-le-Sands 1,698.36 Over Wyresdale 127.74

Borwick 93.29 Overton 377.50

Burrow-with-Burrow 114.28 Priest Hutton 97.61

Cantsfield 56.14 Quernmore 246.64

Carnforth 1,764.41 Roeburndale 20.53

Caton-with-Littledale 1,107.58 Scotforth 166.74

Claughton 53.42 Silverdale 825.41

Cockerham 291.07 Slyne-with-Hest 1,321.38

Ellel 1,122.96 Tatham 213.10

Gressingham 81.81 Thurnham 242.40

Halton-with-Aughton 1,147.52 Tunstall 63.42

Heaton-with-Oxcliffe 662.48 Warton 888.83

Hornby-with-Farleton 352.30 Wennington 61.31

Ireby and Leck 114.73 Whittington 171.16

Melling-with-Wrayton 149.80 Wray-with-Botton 220.91

Middleton 217.88 The Yealands 270.57

Morecambe Town Council 9,922.82  
 
being the amounts of its council tax base for each parish within the district. 
 
(2) That in accordance with section 35 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, it be 

noted that there are no expenses to be treated as the City Council’s special 
expenses. 



COUNCIL 26TH FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 
(3) That the following amounts be now calculated by the City Council for the year 

2025/26 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act, as amended by the 
Localism Act 2011: 

 
(a) £126,004,255.62 being the aggregate of the amounts which the City Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all 
precepts issued to it by parish councils; 

 
(b) £112,693,801.00 being the aggregate of the amounts which the City Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act; 
 
(c) £13,310,454.62 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds the 

aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the City Council, in accordance with Section 
31A(4) of the Act, as its council tax requirement for the year. [Item R in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Act]; 

 
(d) All town and parish councils have notified Lancaster of their precept requirement for 

2025-26.  The resulting aggregate amount of all special items (parish precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act is £1,760,015.62; 

 
(e) £11,550,439.00 being the council tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 

2025/26 (excluding parish precepts); 
 
(f) £304.57 being the amount at 3(c) above [Item R], all divided by the amount at 1(a) 

above [Item T], calculated by the City Council, in accordance with section 31B of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year (including parish precepts); 

 
(g) £264.30 being the amount at 3(f) above less the result given by dividing the amount 

at 3(d) above by the amount at 1(a) above, calculated by the City Council, in 
accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for 
the year for dwellings in those parts of its district to which no parish precept relates. 

 
(h) 



COUNCIL 26TH FEBRUARY 2025 
 

Parish
Tax Rate

£
Parish

Tax Rate

£

Aldcliffe with Stodday 305.74 Nether Kellet 309.46

Arkholme-with-Cawood 286.47 Over Kellet 289.01

Bolton-le-Sands 290.51 Over Wyresdale 276.83

Borwick 283.06 Overton 293.31

Burrow-with-Burrow 283.55 Priest Hutton 295.03

Cantsfield 264.30 Quernmore 280.52

Carnforth 370.57 Roeburndale 264.30

Caton-with-Littledale 300.16 Scotforth 284.39

Claughton 264.30 Silverdale 357.64

Cockerham 317.55 Slyne-with-Hest 318.41

Ellel 298.60 Tatham 293.22

Gressingham 313.19 Thurnham 291.94

Halton-with-Aughton 309.09 Tunstall 311.60

Heaton-with-Oxcliffe 284.18 Warton 289.92

Hornby-with-Farleton 317.12 Wennington 705.50

Ireby and Leck 326.18 Whittington 300.52

Melling-with-Wrayton 362.43 Wray-with-Botton 313.64

Middleton 341.77 The Yealands 300.90

Morecambe Town Council 365.85  
 

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(g) above the amounts of the 
parish precepts relating to dwellings in those parts of the district mentioned above, 
divided in each case by the relevant amount at 1(c) above, calculated by the City 
Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its 
council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of the district to which parish 
precepts relate. 

 
(i) VALUATION BANDS 

 



COUNCIL 26TH FEBRUARY 2025 
 

Area Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band  F Band G Band H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Non Parished Area 176.20 205.57 234.93 264.30 323.03 381.77 440.50 528.60

Aldcliffe-with-Stodday 203.83 237.80 271.77 305.74 373.68 441.62 509.57 611.48

Arkholme-with-Cawood 190.98 222.81 254.64 286.47 350.13 413.79 477.45 572.94

Bolton-le-Sands 193.67 225.95 258.23 290.51 355.07 419.63 484.18 581.02

Borwick 188.71 220.16 251.61 283.06 345.96 408.86 471.77 566.12

Burrow-with-Burrow 189.03 220.54 252.04 283.55 346.56 409.57 472.58 567.10

Cantsfield 176.20 205.57 234.93 264.30 323.03 381.77 440.50 528.60

Carnforth 247.05 288.22 329.40 370.57 452.92 535.27 617.62 741.14

Caton-with-Littledale 200.11 233.46 266.81 300.16 366.86 433.56 500.27 600.32

Claughton 176.20 205.57 234.93 264.30 323.03 381.77 440.50 528.60

Cockerham 211.70 246.98 282.27 317.55 388.12 458.68 529.25 635.10

Ellel 199.07 232.24 265.42 298.60 364.96 431.31 497.67 597.20

Gressingham 208.79 243.59 278.39 313.19 382.79 452.39 521.98 626.38

Halton-with-Aughton 206.06 240.40 274.75 309.09 377.78 446.46 515.15 618.18

Heaton-with-Oxcliffe 189.45 221.03 252.60 284.18 347.33 410.48 473.63 568.36

Hornby-with-Farleton 211.41 246.65 281.88 317.12 387.59 458.06 528.53 634.24

Ireby and Leck 217.45 253.70 289.94 326.18 398.66 471.15 543.63 652.36

Melling-with-Wrayton 241.62 281.89 322.16 362.43 442.97 523.51 604.05 724.86

Middleton 227.85 265.82 303.80 341.77 417.72 493.67 569.62 683.54

Morecambe Town Council 243.90 284.55 325.20 365.85 447.15 528.45 609.75 731.70

Nether Kellet 206.31 240.69 275.08 309.46 378.23 447.00 515.77 618.92

Over Kellet 192.67 224.79 256.90 289.01 353.23 417.46 481.68 578.02

Over Wyresdale 184.55 215.31 246.07 276.83 338.35 399.87 461.38 553.66

Overton 195.54 228.13 260.72 293.31 358.49 423.67 488.85 586.62

Priest Hutton 196.69 229.47 262.25 295.03 360.59 426.15 491.72 590.06

Quernmore 187.01 218.18 249.35 280.52 342.86 405.20 467.53 561.04

Roeburndale 176.20 205.57 234.93 264.30 323.03 381.77 440.50 528.60

Scotforth 189.59 221.19 252.79 284.39 347.59 410.79 473.98 568.78

Silverdale 238.43 278.16 317.90 357.64 437.12 516.59 596.07 715.28

Slyne-with-Hest 212.27 247.65 283.03 318.41 389.17 459.93 530.68 636.82

Tatham 195.48 228.06 260.64 293.22 358.38 423.54 488.70 586.44

Thurnham 194.63 227.06 259.50 291.94 356.82 421.69 486.57 583.88

Tunstall 207.73 242.36 276.98 311.60 380.84 450.09 519.33 623.20

Warton 193.28 225.49 257.71 289.92 354.35 418.77 483.20 579.84

Wennington 470.33 548.72 627.11 705.50 862.28 1,019.06 1,175.83 1,411.00

Whittington 200.35 233.74 267.13 300.52 367.30 434.08 500.87 601.04

Wray-with-Botton 209.09 243.94 278.79 313.64 383.34 453.04 522.73 627.28

The Yealands 200.60 234.03 267.47 300.90 367.77 434.63 501.50 601.80  
 
being the amounts given by multiplying the relevant amounts at 3(g) or 3(h) above by the 
number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings 
listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in valuation Band D, calculated by the City Council, in 
accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the 
year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 
 
 
(4) Due to Lancashire County Council (LCC) holding their budget meeting on 26th 

February 2025 (today), that delegated authority is given to Leader of the Council and 
Chief Finance Officer to undertake any amendments to the LCC Precept once this is 
finalised.  All relevant LCC amounts included in this report are provisional, based on 
the latest information available however are not expected to change. 

 
It is noted that the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire and the 
Lancashire Fire Authority have issued precepts to the City Council in accordance 
with Section 40 of the Act, for each category of the dwellings in the Council’s area as 



COUNCIL 26TH FEBRUARY 2025 
 

indicated in the following table for the year 2025/26. 
 

Valuation 

Band

Lancashire County 

Council

Police & Crime 

Commissioner for 

Lancashire

Lancashire Fire 

Authority

£ £ £

A 1,157.19 184.93 59.82

B 1,350.06 215.76 69.79

C 1,542.92 246.58 79.76

D 1,735.79 277.40 89.73

E 2,121.52 339.04 109.67

F 2,507.25 400.69 129.61

G 2,892.98 462.33 149.55

H 3,471.58 554.80 179.46  
 
 
(5) That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(i) and 4 

above, the City Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Act, hereby 
sets the aggregate amounts shown in the tables below as the amounts of council tax 
for 2025/26 for each part of its area for each of the categories of dwellings. 

 



COUNCIL 26TH FEBRUARY 2025 
 

Area Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band  F Band G Band H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Non Parished Area 1,578.14 1,841.18 2,104.19 2,367.22 2,893.26 3,419.32 3,945.36 4,734.44

Aldcliffe-with-Stodday 1,605.77 1,873.41 2,141.03 2,408.66 2,943.91 3,479.17 4,014.43 4,817.32

Arkholme-with-Cawood 1,592.92 1,858.42 2,123.90 2,389.39 2,920.36 3,451.34 3,982.31 4,778.78

Bolton-le-Sands 1,595.61 1,861.56 2,127.49 2,393.43 2,925.30 3,457.18 3,989.04 4,786.86

Borwick 1,590.65 1,855.77 2,120.87 2,385.98 2,916.19 3,446.41 3,976.63 4,771.96

Burrow-with-Burrow 1,590.97 1,856.15 2,121.30 2,386.47 2,916.79 3,447.12 3,977.44 4,772.94

Cantsfield 1,578.14 1,841.18 2,104.19 2,367.22 2,893.26 3,419.32 3,945.36 4,734.44

Carnforth 1,648.99 1,923.83 2,198.66 2,473.49 3,023.15 3,572.82 4,122.48 4,946.98

Caton-with-Littledale 1,602.05 1,869.07 2,136.07 2,403.08 2,937.09 3,471.11 4,005.13 4,806.16

Claughton 1,578.14 1,841.18 2,104.19 2,367.22 2,893.26 3,419.32 3,945.36 4,734.44

Cockerham 1,613.64 1,882.59 2,151.53 2,420.47 2,958.35 3,496.23 4,034.11 4,840.94

Ellel 1,601.01 1,867.85 2,134.68 2,401.52 2,935.19 3,468.86 4,002.53 4,803.04

Gressingham 1,610.73 1,879.20 2,147.65 2,416.11 2,953.02 3,489.94 4,026.84 4,832.22

Halton-with-Aughton 1,608.00 1,876.01 2,144.01 2,412.01 2,948.01 3,484.01 4,020.01 4,824.02

Heaton-with-Oxcliffe 1,591.39 1,856.64 2,121.86 2,387.10 2,917.56 3,448.03 3,978.49 4,774.20

Hornby-with-Farleton 1,613.35 1,882.26 2,151.14 2,420.04 2,957.82 3,495.61 4,033.39 4,840.08

Ireby and Leck 1,619.39 1,889.31 2,159.20 2,429.10 2,968.89 3,508.70 4,048.49 4,858.20

Melling-with-Wrayton 1,643.56 1,917.50 2,191.42 2,465.35 3,013.20 3,561.06 4,108.91 4,930.70

Middleton 1,629.79 1,901.43 2,173.06 2,444.69 2,987.95 3,531.22 4,074.48 4,889.38

Morecambe Town Council 1,645.85 1,920.15 2,194.46 2,468.77 3,017.39 3,566.00 4,114.62 4,937.54

Nether Kellet 1,608.25 1,876.30 2,144.34 2,412.38 2,948.46 3,484.55 4,020.63 4,824.76

Over Kellet 1,594.61 1,860.40 2,126.16 2,391.93 2,923.46 3,455.01 3,986.54 4,783.86

Over Wyresdale 1,586.49 1,850.92 2,115.33 2,379.75 2,908.58 3,437.42 3,966.24 4,759.50

Overton 1,597.48 1,863.74 2,129.98 2,396.23 2,928.72 3,461.22 3,993.71 4,792.46

Priest Hutton 1,598.63 1,865.08 2,131.51 2,397.95 2,930.82 3,463.70 3,996.58 4,795.90

Quernmore 1,588.95 1,853.79 2,118.61 2,383.44 2,913.09 3,442.75 3,972.39 4,766.88

Roeburndale 1,578.14 1,841.18 2,104.19 2,367.22 2,893.26 3,419.32 3,945.36 4,734.44

Scotforth 1,591.53 1,856.80 2,122.05 2,387.31 2,917.82 3,448.34 3,978.84 4,774.62

Silverdale 1,640.37 1,913.77 2,187.16 2,460.56 3,007.35 3,554.14 4,100.93 4,921.12

Slyne-with-Hest 1,614.21 1,883.26 2,152.29 2,421.33 2,959.40 3,497.48 4,035.54 4,842.66

Tatham 1,597.42 1,863.67 2,129.90 2,396.14 2,928.61 3,461.09 3,993.56 4,792.28

Thurnham 1,596.57 1,862.67 2,128.76 2,394.86 2,927.05 3,459.24 3,991.43 4,789.72

Tunstall 1,609.67 1,877.97 2,146.24 2,414.52 2,951.07 3,487.64 4,024.19 4,829.04

Warton 1,595.22 1,861.10 2,126.97 2,392.84 2,924.58 3,456.32 3,988.06 4,785.68

Wennington 1,872.27 2,184.33 2,496.37 2,808.42 3,432.51 4,056.61 4,680.69 5,616.84

Whittington 1,602.29 1,869.35 2,136.39 2,403.44 2,937.53 3,471.63 4,005.73 4,806.88

Wray-with-Botton 1,611.03 1,879.55 2,148.05 2,416.56 2,953.57 3,490.59 4,027.59 4,833.12

The Yealands 1,602.54 1,869.64 2,136.73 2,403.82 2,938.00 3,472.18 4,006.36 4,807.64  
 
(6) That it be determined that the City Council’s basic amount of council tax for 2025/26 

is not excessive, when compared with the principles approved under Section 52ZB 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011), 
and therefore the City Council is not required to hold a local referendum.  

  
109 APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 The Deputy Mayor reported that, since the last Council meeting the full membership list for 

the Local Government Reorganisation Working Group had been received. The members 
were; Councillors Caroline Jackson (Chair), Phillip Black, Andrew Gardiner, Tim Hamilton-
Cox, Peter Jackson, Sally Maddocks, Jean Parr, Sam Riches and Jason Wood. Councillor 
Roger Dennison was a participating non-voting member for the MBI group. 
 
Members were also informed that an error had been made in the membership of 
Standards. Councillor Paul Newton had erroneously been removed from the Committee 
and Councillor Jackson Stubbs added however this mistake had now been corrected.  

  
110 QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 The Deputy Mayor advised that one question had been received by the Chief Executive in 



COUNCIL 26TH FEBRUARY 2025 
 

accordance with Council Procedure Rules. The question was from Councillor Dennison to 
Councillor Tyldesley and it was agreed that a written answer would be provided, copied to 
all Councillors.   

  
111 MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
 Council considered the Cabinet minutes of the meetings held on 3 December 2024 and 19 

January 2025.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes be noted. 
  

  
  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 9.43 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Senior Manager, Democratic Support & Elections/Deputy 

Monitoring Officer - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


